•	 Property, plant and equipment decrease of 2017: R91.7 million and 2018: R66.5 million; and
•	 Provisions decrease of 2017: R91.7 million and 2018: R66.5 million.
These were as a result of the decrease in the rehabilitation provision as a result of the change in the inputs used in the
valuation model

Revaluation reserve
As part of the conversion from SA GAAP to IFRS in 2015 financial year, the group fair valued some items of property, plant
and equipment in line with IFRS1. As per IFRS1.11 adjustments at the date of transition should be recognised directly in
retained earnings, or, if appropriate, another category of equity at the date of transition to IFRS.

The revaluation reserve was recognised as a separate category of equity in the prior year’s financial statements, but has
been moved into retained earnings in the current financial year, with the comparative figures adjusted accordingly.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 (continued)

CEF Group of Companies | Integrated Annual Report 2018/19 227

39. Restatements (continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 31 March 2017

Figures in Rand thousand
Previously

reported Adjustment Restated

Property, plant and equipment 9 764 263 (91 767) 9 672 496

Provisions (10 294 891) 91 767 (10 203 124)

Total assets less total liabilities (530 628) - (530 628)

Reserves (1 320 115) (1 691 931) (3 012 046)

Retained earnings 14 765 600 1 691 931 16 457 531

Total equity 13 445 485 - 13 445 485

Reconciliation of equity at 31 March 2018

Figures in Rand thousand
Previously

reported Adjustment Restated

Property, plant and equipment 7 421 025 (66 483) 7 354 542

Provisions 8 963 618 (66 483) 8 897 135

Total assets less total liabilities (1 542 593) - (1 542 593)

Reserves (1 279 897) (1 669 449) (2 949 346)

Retained earnings 14 870 530 1 669 449 16 539 979

Total equity 13 590 633 - 13 590 633

40. Related parties

Holding company	 Department of Mineral Resources and Energy
Subsidiaries	 Refer to note 5
Joint ventures	 Refer to note 6
Associates	 Refer to note 7
Unconsolidated structure	 Gannet Trust
		  PetroSA Development Trust
		  Upstream Training Trust
Under common control	 Equalization Fund (EQF)
		  South African National Energy Development Institute (SANEDI)
Members of key management	 Refer to note 42

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 (continued)

228

40. Related parties (continued)

Figures in Rand thousand 2019 2018